



Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



SHIM & Associates LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants
Suite 900 – 777 Hornby Street
Vancouver, B.C. V6Z 1S4
T: 604 559 3511 | F: 604 559 3501

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Global Wellness Strategies Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Global Wellness Strategies Inc. (the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2022, and the consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ deficit, loss and comprehensive loss and cash flows for the year ended September 30, 2022 and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2022, and its consolidated financial performance and cash flows for the year ended September 30, 2022 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Matter

The financial statements of the Company as at September 30, 2021, and for year ended September 30, 2021 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on February 2, 2022.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information, and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

SHIM & Associates LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Dong H. Shim.

“SHIM & Associates LLP”

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, Canada

March 29, 2023

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	September 30, 2022 \$	September 30, 2021 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash		-	25,628
Prepaid expenses		297,830	-
Total assets		297,830	25,628
Liabilities and shareholders' deficit			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		721,119	466,310
		721,119	466,310
Non-current liabilities			
Loan payable	7	25,367	76,537
Total liabilities		746,486	542,847
Shareholders' deficit			
Share capital	4	34,186,420	31,261,218
Reserves		6,559,158	6,559,158
Subscriptions received in advance (receivable)		(136,000)	45,050
Commitment to issue shares		785,206	2,092,068
Deficit		(41,843,440)	(40,474,713)
Total shareholders' deficit		(448,656)	(517,219)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit		297,830	25,628
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Events after the reporting period	10		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on March 29, 2023:

"Meris Kott"

Director

"Lindsey Perry Jr."

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficit****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Number of shares #	Share Capital \$	Reserves \$	Subscriptions received in advance (receivable) \$	Commitment to issue shares \$	Deficit \$	Total shareholders' deficit \$
October 1, 2020	14,750,560	30,134,573	6,529,801	-	-	(36,925,029)	(260,655)
Shares issued for services	2,294,124	253,113	-	-	-	-	253,113
Acquisition of KM	1,750,000	290,199	-	-	370,516	-	660,715
Acquisition of Shanti	3,472,222	583,333	-	-	1,721,552	-	2,304,885
Share-based payments	-	-	63,600	-	-	-	63,600
Subscriptions received in advance	-	-	-	45,050	-	-	45,050
Re-allocated on expiry of options	-	-	(34,243)	-	-	34,243	-
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(3,583,927)	(3,583,927)
September 30, 2021	22,266,906	31,261,218	6,559,158	45,050	2,092,068	(40,474,713)	(517,219)
Shares issued for cash	3,269,446	588,500	-	(181,050)	-	-	407,450
Shares issued for Shanti acquisition	7,083,334	1,306,862	-	-	(1,306,862)	-	-
Shares issued for services	1,070,000	298,200	-	-	-	-	298,200
Shares issued for settlement of debts	3,878,000	731,640	-	-	-	-	731,640
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(1,368,727)	(1,368,727)
September 30, 2022	37,567,686	34,186,420	6,559,158	(136,000)	785,206	(41,843,440)	(448,656)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.**Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Note	September 30, 2022 \$	September 30, 2021 \$
Operating expenses			
Bank charges		1,922	1,571
Interest expense		2,667	1,512
Consulting	6	624,465	327,918
Investor relations and marketing		482,500	225,336
Office and rent		13,572	9,878
Professional fees	6	121,100	212,078
Regulatory and filing		108,658	64,448
Share-based payments		-	3,029,200
Travel	6	24,710	10,037
Loss from operating expenses		(1,379,594)	(3,881,978)
Gain on debt settlement		11,426	298,739
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(559)	(688)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year		(1,368,727)	(3,583,927)
Loss per share			
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding			
- Basic #	5	27,153,376	15,868,492
- Diluted #	5	27,153,376	15,868,492
Basic loss per share \$	5	(0.05)	(0.23)
Diluted loss per share \$	5	(0.05)	(0.23)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

	Note	September 30, 2022 \$	September 30, 2021 \$
Operating activities			
Loss for the year		(1,368,727)	(3,583,927)
Adjustments for:			
Share-based payments		-	3,029,200
Shares issued for services		298,200	253,113
Accrued interest		2,667	1,512
Gain on debt settlement		(11,426)	(298,739)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Prepaid expenses		(297,830)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		950,821	500,395
		(426,295)	(98,446)
Financing activities			
Proceeds from loan payable		24,992	75,025
Repayment of loan payable		(78,829)	-
Bank overdraft		47,054	-
Private placements, net		407,450	-
Subscriptions received in advance		-	45,050
		400,667	120,075
Net change in cash		(25,628)	21,629
Cash, beginning of year		25,628	3,999
Cash, end of year		-	25,628
Supplemental cash flows disclosure:			
Cash paid for interests		2,292	-
Cash paid for income taxes		-	-
Shares issued for acquisitions		1,306,862	873,532
Shares to be issued for acquisitions		-	2,092,068
Shares issued for debt settlements		731,640	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Global Wellness Strategies Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act of Alberta on August 31, 1998 and was continued to British Columbia on January 30, 2006. The Company's shares are publicly traded on the Frankfurt Exchange, OTCQB and Canadian Stock Exchange (the "CSE") under the symbol "GWS".

On August 2, 2018, the Company completed a change of business and corporate name change to become a merchant bank focused on medical cannabis non-THC, CBD and hemp in both Canada and the United States. The head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at 1100 - 1111 Melville St Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 3V6.

These consolidated financial statements (the "financial statements") have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at September 30, 2022, the Company is not able to finance day-to-day activities through operations and continues to incur losses. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom. This indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs with equity financings and loans from directors and companies controlled by directors. If the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts on its condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company's business or ability to raise funds.

2. Significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations (collectively, "IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

These financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

All amounts in these financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company. See Note 2(b) for details of the Company's subsidiaries and their functional currencies

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Basis of consolidation

These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. The results of each subsidiary will continue to be included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company until the date that the Company's control over the subsidiary ceases. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Inter-company balances and transactions, including unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-company transactions, are eliminated on consolidation.

Entity	Incorporation	Status	Functional Currency	Ownership Percentage
Ultra Invest Canada Inc. ("Ultra Invest")	Canada	Inactive	Canadian	100%
Ona Power Oil & Gas Corp ("Ona")	United States	Inactive	US Dollar	100%
Shanti Therapeutics PTY Ltd. ("Shanti")	Australia	Inactive	Australian	100%
KaleidoMyco, LLC ("KM")	United States	Inactive	US Dollar	51%

(c) Future changes in accounting policies

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet effective for the year ended September 30, 2022 and have not been applied in preparing the financial statements. These new standards are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

(d) Financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial assets or liabilities in the following categories: fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets or liabilities were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition.

(i) Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities

Recognition

The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities on the date the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial instruments are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement".

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

The following table shows the classification under IFRS 9:

Financial assets / liabilities	Classification
Cash	FVTPL
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Loan payable	Amortized cost

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"); or (iii) fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed. All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income.

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 uses the expected credit loss ("ECL") model. The credit loss model groups receivables based on similar credit risk characteristics and days past due in order to estimate bad debts. The ECL model applies to the Company's receivables.

An 'expected credit loss' impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are designated as either: (i) fair value through profit or loss; or (ii) amortized costs. All financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on de-recognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of each entity is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the parent company's functional and presentational currency. The functional currency of Ultra Invest is the Canadian dollar, the functional currency of Ona and KM is the US dollar and the functional currency of Shanti is the Australian dollar.

Transactions and balances:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge. Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive loss to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items are also recognized in other comprehensive loss. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

Foreign operations:

The financial results and position of foreign operations whose functional currency is different from the Company's presentation currency are translated as follows:

- Assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are recorded to the Company's foreign currency translation reserve. These differences are recognized in the profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed of.

(f) Impairment

Non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are reviewed quarterly by management for indicators that carrying value is impaired and may not be recoverable. When indicators of impairment are present the recoverable amount of an asset is evaluated at the cash-generating unit ("CGU") level, which is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. The recoverable amount of a CGU is the greater of the CGU's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, warrants, options and flow-through shares are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares, warrants or options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of tax.

Valuation of equity units issued in private placements

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of common shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of common shares issued in private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the warrants. Any fair value attributed to warrants is recorded to reserves.

(h) Share-based payment transactions

The Company has a stock option plan that provides for the granting of options to officers, directors, employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company.

Options granted to employees and others providing similar services are measured on grant date at the fair value of the instruments granted. Fair value is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest. Each tranche in a grant with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value.

Options granted to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case the fair value of the equity instruments issued is used. The value of the goods or services is recorded at the earlier of the vesting date, or the date the goods or services are received.

Over the vesting period, share-based payments are recorded as an operating expense with a corresponding increase in reserves. When options are exercised, the consideration received is recorded as share capital and the related share-based payments originally recorded to reserves are transferred to share capital. When an option is cancelled, or expires, the amount previously recorded as share-based payments is transferred to deficit.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Acquisitions

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for acquisitions. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange.

If the investee constitutes a business, as defined by IFRS, the acquisition is accounted for as a business combination whereby identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any non-controlling interest. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Company's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized directly in net loss.

If the investee does not meet the definition of a business, the acquisition is accounted for as an asset acquisition, whereby the cost of the acquisition is allocated between the individual identifiable assets and liabilities based on their relative fair values at the date of acquisition. No goodwill can be recognized in an asset acquisition.

(j) Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred income taxes. Current income tax and deferred income tax are recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that they relate to items recognized directly in equity or equity investments.

Current income tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred income tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current income tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority for the same taxable entity. A deferred income tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred income tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related income tax benefit will be realized.

(k) Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share ("LPS") data for its common shares. Basic LPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted LPS is determined by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, and for the effects of all potential dilutive common shares related to outstanding stock options and warrants issued by the Company for the years presented, except if their inclusion proves to be anti-dilutive.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(l) Use of estimates and critical judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates and judgments. Those areas requiring the use of management estimates and judgments include:

Estimates

- (i) The determination of the fair value of stock options or warrants using stock pricing models requires the input of highly subjective variables, including expected price volatility. Wide fluctuations in the variables could materially affect the fair value estimate; therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options and warrants.
- (ii) The fair value of the convertible loan receivables is determined using a discounted cash flow technique which includes inputs that are not based on observable market data and inputs that are derived from observable market data. Where available, the Corporation seeks comparable interest rates and if unavailable, it uses those considered appropriate for the risk profile of a corporation in the industry.
- (iii) The application of the Company's accounting policy for contingent consideration requires judgment in determining and measuring the fair value. This requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or circumstances, including but not limited to assumptions relating to assessing probabilities of the contingent consideration and timing of the contingent payments. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available.

Judgments

- (i) The determination of deferred income tax assets or liabilities requires subjective assumptions regarding future income tax rates and the likelihood of utilizing tax carry-forwards. Changes in these assumptions could materially affect the recorded amounts, and therefore do not necessarily provide certainty as to their recorded values.
- (ii) Judgment is used in determining whether an acquisition is a business combination or an asset acquisition. Additionally, judgment is required to assess whether any amounts paid on the achievement of agreed upon milestones represents contingent consideration or compensation for post-acquisition services. Judgment is also required to assess whether contingent consideration arising from an acquisition should be classified as a liability or equity. Contingent consideration classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement by the Company is accounted for within shareholders' equity. Contingent consideration classified as a liability is remeasured at subsequent reporting dates in accordance with IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, or IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, with changes recorded to profit or loss.
- (iii) Estimates are made as to the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired. In certain circumstances, such as the valuation of property and equipment, intangible assets and/or goodwill acquired, the Company may rely on independent third-party valuers. The determination of these fair values may involve a variety of assumptions, including revenue growth rates, expected operating income, and discount rates.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

3. Acquisitions and investments

KaleidoMyco, LLC (“KM”)

On April 5, 2021, and as amended on September 24, 2021, the Company entered into a Limited Liability Company Membership Interest Purchase Agreement and an Agreement Amendment (collectively the “Purchase Agreement”) with KM, a private Florida, United States company, whereby the Company would purchase all the membership interest in KM in one tranche representing a 51% membership interest and the second tranche representing a 49% membership interest. There were no specified assets acquired.

In consideration for the purchase of the assets and membership interests, the Company shall pay KM the following:

- A. \$850,000 (“Purchase Price”) in common shares of the Company.
- B. Bonus of \$2,500,000 in common shares of the Company if the assets realize \$2,000,000 in revenues in year two following closing.

The Purchase Price shall be tendered as follows:

- (i) \$437,500 in common shares upon closing, payable in two instalments representing a 51% of membership interest as follows:
 - a. \$87,500 in common shares (350,000 shares issued) with a fair value of \$58,040 upon signing of definitive agreement;
 - b. \$350,000 in common shares (1,400,000 shares issued) with a fair value of \$232,159.
- (ii) \$412,500 in common shares for the remaining 49% of the membership interest and has been recorded as a commitment to issue shares.

Earn-Out Consideration:

As part of the consideration paid, the Company is required to issue additional common shares to KM upon the satisfaction of provisions applicable to one earn-out consideration (the “Earn-Out”). As follows:

- Earn-Out: The Company is required to issue \$2,500,000 in common shares with a grant date fair value of \$85,955 recorded as a commitment to issue shares, upon KM realizing \$2,000,000 in revenues in year two following closing or if KM is granted a formula products patent.

The Earn-Out is payable if, and only if, the applicable target has been met. The Earn-Out was recognized on the acquisition date as contingent consideration. The measurement of contingent consideration is impacted by estimated probabilities and the likelihood that the target will be met, which is payable in common shares, if such target is met. This estimated probability is subjective and is significantly impacted by various factors as of the acquisition date. As of the acquisition date, September 30, 2021, the Company estimated 5% probability of the Earn-Out being met and estimated fair value is determined to be \$85,955. The Earn-Out is accounted for under IFRS 2 – Share based payments with no remeasurement in the subsequent period.

This acquisition has been accounted for as an asset acquisition as KM does not meet the definition of a business under *IFRS 3, Business Combinations*.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

3. Acquisitions and investments (continued)

KaleidoMyco, LLC (“KM”) (continued)

In accordance with *IFRS 2 – Share based payments*, the equity consideration on transfer was measured at fair value on the date of acquisition, which is the date control was obtained.

<hr/>	
Consideration incurred:	
1,750,000 common shares at \$0.17 per share	\$ 290,199
Commitment to issue shares	284,561
Contingent consideration	85,955
<hr/>	<hr/>
Total consideration	660,715

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company recorded the consideration paid as share-based payments in the total amount of \$660,715.

The shares to the shareholders of KM are subject to certain hold periods. The total consideration value was estimated using a commonly used option model that estimates the discount related to the lack of marketability of the shares from the contractual restrictions.

Shanti Therapeutics PTY Ltd. (“Shanti”)

On September 27, 2021, the Company signed a Share Purchase Agreement to acquire 100% interest in Shanti Therapeutics Pty Ltd. (“Shanti”), which is focused on psychedelic MDMA-based drug development research. There were no specified assets acquired.

In consideration for the acquisition, the Company shall pay the following:

- A. \$2,500,000 (“Shanti Purchase Price”) in common shares with a grant date fair value of \$1,890,195; and
- B. Contingent consideration of \$2,500,000 in common shares with a grant date fair value of \$414,690 recorded as commitment to issue shares, based on certain performance measures.

The Shanti Purchase Price shall be tendered as follows:

- (i) \$2,500,000 in common shares upon closing, payable in 4 instalments representing a 100% of interest as follows:
 - a. \$625,000 in common shares (3,472,222 shares issued) upon signing of definitive agreement;
 - b. \$625,000 in common shares on or before February 28, 2022 (2,500,000 shares issued) (Note 4);
 - c. \$625,000 in common shares on or before March 22, 2022(2,500,000 shares) (Note 4); and
 - d. \$625,000 in common shares on or before April 20,2022 (2,083,334 shares issued) (Note 4).

Contingent consideration:

As part of the consideration paid, the Company will issue common shares to Shanti upon the satisfaction of provisions applicable to four earn-out considerations (collectively the “Shanti Earn-Outs”). As follows:

- First Earn-Out: \$625,000 in common shares upon the establishment of a medical advisory board and scientific board;
- Second Earn-Out: \$625,000 in common shares upon the proof of concept trial registered with the trial authority;
- Third Earn-Out: \$625,000 in common shares upon the clinical trial notification granted; and
- Fourth Earn-Out: \$625,000 in common shares upon the ethics approval.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

3. Acquisitions and investments (continued)

Shanti Therapeutics PTY Ltd. (“Shanti”)

The Shanti Earn-Outs are payable if, and only if, applicable targets have been met. The measurement of the Shanti Earn-Outs is impacted by estimated probabilities and the likelihood that these items will be met, which is payable in common shares, if such targets are met. These estimated probabilities are subjective and are significantly impacted by various factors as of the acquisition date.

As of the acquisition date and September 30, 2021, the Company estimated the fair value of the First Shanti Earn-Out at \$262,292 with a 60% probability of the target being met, the fair value of the Second Shanti Earn-Out at \$87,247 with a 20% probability of the target being met, the fair value of the Third Shanti Earn-Out at \$43,493 with a 10% probability of the target being met, and the fair value of the Fourth Shanti Earn-Out at \$21,658 with a 5% probability of the target being met.

As at September 30, 2021, the estimated fair value of the Shanti Earn-Outs was determined to be \$414,690. The Shanti Earn-Out is accounted for under IFRS 2-Share based payments with no remeasurement in the subsequent period.

This acquisition has been accounted for as an asset acquisition as Shanti does not meet the definition of a business under *IFRS 3, Business Combinations*.

In accordance with *IFRS 2*, the equity consideration on transfer was measured at fair value on the date of acquisition, which is the date control was obtained.

Consideration incurred:	
3,472,222 common shares at \$0.17 per share	\$ 583,333
Commitment to issue shares	1,306,862
Contingent consideration	414,690
Total consideration	\$ 2,304,885

The common shares are subject to certain hold periods. The total consideration value was estimated using a commonly used option model that estimates the discount related to the lack of marketability of the shares from the contractual restrictions.

4. Share capital

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of unlimited common shares without par value and unlimited preferred shares without par value. No preferred shares have been issued.

Transactions for the issue of share capital during the year ended September 30, 2022

On October 14, 2021, the Company issued 1,360,000 common shares with a fair value of \$408,000 as debt settlements and bonuses for services rendered. In connection with the shares issued for debts, the Company recognized a loss of \$4,000.

On February 22, 2022, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement and issued 3,269,446 units for gross proceeds of \$588,500. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase, for a period of 3 years from the date of issue, one additional common share of the issuer at an exercise price of \$0.30 per common share.

On June 22, 2022, the Company issued 2,500,000 shares for consideration of the acquisition of Shanti with a fair value of \$625,000 (Note 3).

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

4. Share capital (continued)

Transactions for the issue of share capital during the year ended September 30, 2022 (continued)

On June 22, 2022, the Company issued 1,850,000 common shares with a fair value of \$444,000 as debt settlements. The Company recognized a gain of \$18,500.

On July 12, 2022, the Company issued 238,000 common shares with a fair value of \$42,840 as debt settlements and bonuses for services rendered. In connection with the shares issued for debts, the Company recognized a gain of \$3,360.

On July 27, 2022, the Company issued 1,500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$150,000 as debt settlement. The Company recognized a gain of \$15,000.

On September 16, 2022, the Company issued 2,500,000 common shares for consideration of the acquisition of Shanti with a fair value of \$625,000 (Note 3)

On September 29, 2022, the Company issued 2,083,334 common shares for consideration of the acquisition of Shanti with a fair value of \$625,000 (Note 3)

Transactions for the issue of share capital during the year ended September 30, 2021

The Company issued a total of 1,690,000 common shares to settle debt with consultants for professional services rendered. The shares were issued with a fair value of \$207,486. In connection with the shares issued for debt, the Company recognized a gain on debt settlement in an amount of \$298,739.

The Company issued a total of 604,124 common shares for services rendered by a consultant and an officer of the Company. The shares issued with a fair value of \$45,627 were recognized and included in consulting expenses.

As at September 30, 2021, the Company has not closed its financing and has received \$45,050 in subscriptions.

On April 15, 2021, the Company issued 350,000 shares for consideration of membership interest in KM with a fair value of \$58,040 (Note 3).

On June 30, 2021, the Company issued 1,400,000 shares for consideration of membership interest in KM with a fair value of \$232,159 (Note 3).

On September 27, 2021, the Company issued 3,472,222 shares for consideration of the acquisition of Shanti with a fair value of \$583,333 (Note 3).

Stock options

The Company has adopted a stock option plan (the "Plan") whereby the Company may from time to time grant to Directors, Officers, employees and consultants options to purchase common shares of the Company provided that the number of options granted, including all options granted by the Company to date, does not exceed 10% of the Company's common shares issued and outstanding at the time of granting stock options. Options may be exercised no later than 90 days following cessation of the optionee's position with the Company or 30 days following cessation of an optionee conducting investor relations activities' position.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

4. Share capital (continued)

Stock options (continued)

A summary of the status of the Company's stock options and changes is as follows:

	Year ended September 30, 2022		Year ended September 30, 2021	
	Options #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Options outstanding, beginning of year	716,250	0.35	487,500	0.47
Granted	-	-	250,000	0.255
Expired/cancelled	-	-	(21,250)	2.04
Options outstanding, end of year	716,250	0.35	716,250	0.35

As at September 30, 2022 the Company has stock options outstanding and exercisable as follows:

Options outstanding #	Options exercisable #	Exercise price \$	Expiry date
75,000	75,000	0.68	September 6, 2024
25,000	25,000	0.68	November 19, 2024
328,750	328,750	0.32	May 14, 2025
37,500	37,500	0.32	May 20, 2025
250,000	250,000	0.255	February 24, 2026
716,250	716,250		

The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2022:

Number of options outstanding #	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Weighted average exercise price \$
716,250	2.81	0.35

On February 24, 2021, the Company granted 250,000 options to Officers, Directors, and consultants of the Company. Each option is exercisable into one common share of the Company for \$0.255 per share and expires February 24, 2026. These options had a fair value on grant date of \$63,600 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: i) exercise price: \$0.255; ii) share price: \$0.26; iii) term: 5 years; iv) volatility: 204%; v) risk-free rate: 0.73%.

Additionally, during the year ended September 30, 2021, 21,250 stock options, exercisable at \$2.04 each expired. The original fair value of the expired options was \$34,243 and was charged to share-based payments expense and credited to reserves. As a result of the options expired, \$34,243 was reversed from reserves and credited to deficit.

Warrants

As an incentive to complete private placements, the Company may issue units which include common shares and common share purchase warrants. Using the residual value method, the Company determines whether a value should be allocated to the warrants attached to the units sold in completed private placements.

Finders' warrants may be issued as a private placement share issue cost and are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

4. Share capital (continued)

Warrants (continued)

A summary of the status of the Company's warrants as at September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021, and changes during the year then ended is as follows:

	Year ended September 30, 2022		Year ended September 30, 2021	
	Warrants #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Warrants #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Warrants outstanding, beginning of year	-	-	3,214,395	1.29
Private placement warrants issued	3,269,446	0.30	-	-
Private placement warrants expired	-	-	(3,214,395)	1.29
Warrants outstanding, end of year	3,269,446	0.30	-	-

As at September 30, 2022 the Company has warrants outstanding and exercisable as follows:

Warrants outstanding #	Exercise price \$	Expiry date
3,269,446	0.30	February 22, 2025
3,269,446		

Restricted Share Unit

In August 2022, the Company adopted a 10% rolling restricted share unit plan ("RSU Plan") which reserves for the grant of RSUs to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. The RSU Plan is a "rolling plan" and therefore when RSUs are cancelled (whether or not upon payment with respect to vested RSUs) or terminated, Common Shares shall automatically be available for issuance pursuant to the RSU Plan.

No RSUs have been granted as of November 30, 2022.

5. Loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended September 30, 2022 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$1,368,727 (2021 - \$3,583,927) and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 27,153,376 (2021 - 15,868,492).

All options and warrants were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation, as their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

6. Related party payables and transactions

A number of key management personnel and directors hold positions in other entities that result in them having control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of these entities. There were no loans to management personnel or Directors, or entities over which they have control or significant influence, during the years ended September 30, 2022 or September 30, 2021.

Meris Kott, the Company's President and CEO receives a monthly consulting fee and incentive stock options. All other key management personnel and directors receive no salaries, non-cash benefits (other than incentive stock options), or other remuneration directly from the Company, other than noted below, and there are no employment contracts with them that cannot be terminated without penalty on thirty days notice. Key management personnel and directors participate in the Company's stock option plan.

No stock options were granted during the year ended September 30, 2022 to Directors and Officers (2021 - \$50,880).

The Company transacted with the following related parties:

- (a) 1060606 BC Ltd. ("106 BC Ltd.") is a consulting firm over which the CEO of the Company has significant influence and ownership. Charges are for consulting, travel, office rent and administration.
- (b) Stephen Brohman is the former Company's CFO. He is a principal of Donaldson Brohman Martin CPA Inc. ("DBM CPA"), a firm in which he has significant influence. DBM CPA provides the Company with professional services.

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances with key management personnel and Directors and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

	Transactions Year ended September 30, 2022 \$	Transactions Year ended September 30, 2021 \$	Balances outstanding September 30, 2022 \$	Balances outstanding September 30, 2021 \$
106 BC Ltd.				
- consulting services	120,000	120,000	89,996	89,991
DBM CPA	84,000	42,000	120,625	76,525
Meris Kott	-	-	29,750	128,150
	204,000	162,000	240,371	294,666

All related party balances are unsecured and are due within thirty days without interest.

The transactions with the key management personnel and Directors are included in operating expenses as follows:

- (a) Consulting and travel expenses
 - Includes Meris Kott fee related to consulting, administrative and travel related expenses.
- (b) Professional fees
 - Includes the accounting services of the Company's former CFO, Stephen Brohman, charged to the Company by DBM CPA.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

7. Loan Payable

On March 25, 2021 ("Effective Date"), the Company signed an unsecured Balloon Promissory Note (the "Loan") with an arm's length party, whereby the Company received an amount of \$75,025. The Loan bears interest at 4% annually and is due on March 24, 2024 (the "Maturity Date"). Following the Maturity Date both principal and accrued interest shall bear interest at the rate of 8% annually. The Loan may be repaid at any time in whole or in part without penalty. The loan was repaid in full including interest of \$2,292. As at September 30, 2022, the Loan was balance and accrued interest was \$nil (2021 - \$76,537).

On May 15, 2022, the Company signed an unsecured Balloon Promissory Note (the "Loan") with an arm's length party, whereby the Company received an amount of \$24,992. The Loan bears interest at 4% annually and is due on May 15, 2024 (the "Maturity Date"). Following the Maturity Date, both principal and accrued interest shall bear interest at the rate of 8% annually. The Loan may be repaid at any time in whole or in part without penalty. As at September 30, 2022, the accrued interest on the Loan was \$375 and the total Loan payable was \$25,367.

8. Financial risk management

Capital management

The Company is a merchant bank and considers items included in shareholders' deficit as capital. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, purchase shares for cancellation pursuant to normal course issuer bids or make special distributions to shareholders. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. The Company's capital structure as at September 30, 2022 is comprised of shareholders' deficit of \$448,656 (September 30, 2021 - \$517,219). There were no changes to the Company's management of capital during the year ended September 30, 2022.

The Company currently has no source of revenues. In order to fund future projects and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern on a long-term basis and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation is primarily dependent upon its ability to borrow or raise additional financing from equity markets.

Financial instruments - fair value

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable.

The carrying value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan payable approximates their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are summarized into the following fair value hierarchy levels:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's contingent consideration was measured using Level 3 inputs. See Note 3 for details of the Level 3 inputs.

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

8. Financial risk management (continued)

Financial instruments - risk

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, foreign exchange risk, and liquidity risk.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its bank account. All of its cash is deposited in a bank account held with a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash is held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using a major bank that is a high credit quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the Company's financial instruments.

b) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company is not exposed to significant foreign exchange risk.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time.

Historically, the Company's main source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

9. Income taxes

The provision for income tax, both current and deferred, differs from the amount calculated by applying the combined expected federal and provincial rate to profit before taxes. The reasons for these differences are as follows:

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	2022	2021
Loss for the year	\$ (1,368,727)	\$ (3,583,927)
Expected income tax (recovery)	\$ (369,556)	\$ (968,000)
Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates and other	-	(38,000)
Permanent differences	(3,085)	818,000
Share issue cost	-	(8,000)
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	372,641	196,000
Total income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

Global Wellness Strategies Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar)

For the years ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021

9. Income taxes (continued)

As of September 30, 2022, the Corporation has approximately the following tax pools available as a deduction from future income at the prescribed tax rates. These tax pools are subject to confirmation by income tax authorities:

	2022	Expiry Date Range	2021	Expiry Date Range
Temporary Differences				
Share issue costs	14,000	2023 to 2024	24,000	2041 to 2043
Allowable capital losses	147,000	No expiry date	147,000	No expiry date
Non-capital losses	6,259,000	2026 to 2042	4,869,000	2026 to 2041

As of September 30, 2022, the Company has non-capital losses of approximately \$6,259,000 (2021 - \$4,869,000) available to carry forward to reduce future years' taxable income.

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.

10. Events after the reporting period

On November 8, 2022, the Company was served a Notice of Claim by a former attorney. The Company filed a response to the court denying all claims.

On January 20, 2023, the Company issued 2,050,000 common shares pursuant to consulting agreements being settled for shares; the aggregate value of the shares was \$205,000.